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3) Mr. Md. Humayun Kabir, Chairman (Nominated Director of M.L. Dyeing Ltd.)
3) Mr. Major A .K.M. Hafiz Ahmed Retd., Managing Director & CEO

©) Mr. Kim Jong Suk, Director

8) Mrs. Shirin Faruk, Director

@) Mr. Al-Haj Abdul Kader Faruk, Director

R.N. Spining Mills Limited (Issuer)
House No: 11, 5th Floor, Unit-5-B,
Road No: 12, Niketon, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212
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MRy, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 2(g)
cirei R.N. Spinning Mills Limited, ‘issuer’ 231 wfofRs (sres=7 5317 3= trfis)

Ry, ATt FHRAERE wte aIe T Fefitss R et RN, Spinning Mills Limited 93 e
©d, 2038 AER fAfifrs wiffes RRafits FHfFeibe wizq sAfFctem Tt T3 Jeww Fen awEnees Rent @t
FrafeeE | ceifds Ra s=nearR sy FRafafs R esmifers zm:

1. On examination of the audited financial statements of R. N Spinning Mills Limited (RNSML) for
the year ended on December 31, 2014 the Commission draws some allegations against the issuer.
The allegations, corresponding contraventions/violations and clarifications of the issuer are as
follows:

“a) It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the company has spent most
of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,899.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed assets. By making
huge transaction in cash, RNSML has violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Condition No.6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated
October 05.2009 stated that:

“all transaction, excluding petty cash expenses, shall be effected through the company’s bank
account(s)”; and

Condition No.13 of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/RI-70/2011/997 dated November 01,
2012 stated that:

“all transaction above Tk.1.00(one) lac must be effected through Demand Draft/ Crossed
Cheque/Pay Orders.”

As a result, the financial statements of RNSML for the year ended on December 31, 2014 did
not reflect true & fair view of the company’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 and
the result of its operation for the year then ended. As such, general shareholders did not make
proper investment decision.

b) RNSML has failed to provide both companies’ bank statements and audited financial
statements of M.L. Dyeing Ltd. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence
with regard to payment of Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L Dyeing Ltd. against liability for project
expansion. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of payment made
in cash.

The company had paid Tk. Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L dyeing Ltd. in cash form violating
aforesaid condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section
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.3 ¢) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements of concern
parties. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to payment
of Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total
Spinning Mills Ltd. The company also admitted that all the payment i.c., huge amount of
payment made in cash.

The company had transacted Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash form violating aforesaid
condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

d) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and
Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively. So, it is evident
that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to received of above amount. The
company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of receipt made in cash.

The company has transected huge amount of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 with
Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively in cash form violating the Commission’s
above conditions. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969.”

@Ry, R.N. Spinning Mills Limited 3%+ ®amie 4ol oy I 3¢ sb.do. 200032 SIfFeem 73-
R T/ 20 0/2058/85% 7 A R.N. Spinning Mills Limited ¢ @r=ifig ares sifasters,
It A @32 @A CREbiR-F fdifie w1ty Soite gdem st antor TTeER 39, 05632 B
RIATS TP 20 I 2H1 NS TAFES T @R A% Mr. Hannan Mollah, Company Secretary (on
behalf) Fafafie 3@y wifte 3@m;

“In reference to the captioned subject and connection to your show cause cum hearing notice ref,
no. BSEC/Enforcement/2180/2014/419, dated- October 18, 2016, we would like to inform our
status in response to your observations as stated below:

Observation No. (a): It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the
company has spent most of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,889.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed
assets violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969,

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N.Spinning Mills Ltd. has spent Tk.45,46,78,889/- for addition in following fixed assets:

Details Taka

Leasehold Land and Land Development 2,326,560

Building 46,532,690

Plant & Machinery 313,872,604

HAVC (Humidification Plant) 40,318,975

Generator 5,045,680

Electrical Installation 22,356,800

Furniture & Fixture 215,640

Office Equipment 635,217

Cookeries 4,589

Boiler 1,524,879
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Transformer 1,365,287
Air Compressor 325,102
Chiller 20,154,876
Total 454,678,899

Out of the above, Tk.3,00,81,824/- were spent through L/C, and rest of the amount Tk.42,45,97,075/-
were paid by party payment and in cash throughout the year to meet up the timely demand of suppliers
and spot payment requirement as stated below:

S # Month Taka

1 January, 2014 2,96,60,092/-
2 February, 2014 3,59,39,303/-
3 March, 2014 4,60,86,522/-
4 April, 2014 4,20,53,677/-
5 May, 2014 3,64,96,652/-
6 June, 2014 4,07,83,761/-
7 July, 2014 4,66,32,875/-
8 August, 2014 3,74,50,531/-
9 September, 2014 3,62,56,099/-
10 October, 2014 3,03,32,236/-
11 November, 2014 2,76,88,452/-
12 December, 2014 1,52,16,875/-

Total 42,45,97,075/-

Observation No. (b): RNSML has failed to provide both company’s bank statements and audited

financial

statements of M.L. Dyeing Ltd. The Company had paid
Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. by receiving
Tk.24,89,38,280/- from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and Tk.20,25,76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk to settle
liability as per following way:

Sl Month Taka Particulars
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
7,20,56,400/- ; :
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
b | et B AR 920 Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2,64,58,900/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
7.65.89.700/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
sy Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
5.89.55.160/- The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
2 | August, 2014 i Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
2,40,56,890/- Company
8.02.92.180/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
T Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
3 | September, 2014 it sl Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2,88.40,193/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
4 |/etabes, 2014 87, 00,000/ Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement ; 3
@/ ZZ Page 3of5
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1,25,00,000/-

The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.

il Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
5 | November, 2014 : = = -
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1,34,00,000/- ; :
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
December, 2014 The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
6 64,00,000/-

Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

1,41,00,000/-

The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

Total

53,08,70,783/-

Observation No. (¢): RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements
of Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. The company
had transacted Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:
R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.17,03,12,680/- to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and
Tk.10,01,36,980/- to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. to settle liability with them as per following way:

Sl | Month Taka

5,89,71,410/-

Particulars

1 | July, 2014

The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company

3,46,89,400/-

The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company

2 | August, 2014

5,68,97,400/-

The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company

3,55,78,970/-

The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company

5,44,43,870/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company
$ | SEEpEHG L, 2,98,68,610/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
Total 27,04,49,660/-

Observation No. (d):

RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of

Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.
Kim Jung Suk respectively. The company transacted the aforesaid amount

in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has received Tk.20,25,76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Tk.24,89,38,280/-
from Mr. Kim Jung Suk to settle liability with M.L. Dyeing Ltd. as per following way:

SI | Month Shirin Faruk (Taka) Mr. Kim Jung Suk (Taka)
1 July, 2014 6,10,58,920/- 7,20,56,400/-
2 | August, 2014 5,89,55,160/- 7,65,89,700/-
3 September, 2014 4,25,62,440/- 8,02,92,180/-
4 October, 2014 1,25,00,000/- 67,00,000/-
5 | November, 2014 1,34,00,000/- 69,00,000/-
| 6 December, 2014 1,41,00,000/- 64,00,000/-
W/ Total 20,25,76,52/- _ 24,89,38,280/-
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ARy, T& TP @IS GANRR R G000r T BT ;G SfRgF, g RN, Spining Mills
Limited (Issuer) 3¢+ RfEIRgeea M o 7 F9W 932 @ RFE F oY 499 391 o0&
fRffcartefiens 2 7w Towee ¢ TR, W SJferrercan Swurae e, ¢zy @ewea R.N. Spining Mills Limited
(Issuer)-a3 gt Ffpitas e azetary Rene [ris wf;

@Ry, &F TPR-97 AT FHCET ¥ Condition No. 6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.
SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated October 05, 2009 issued under Section 2CC of the Securities and

Exchange Ordinance, 1969 932 Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 #9w I,
T FfeefHfbe wdem AT,

@@, TF TP @S RAareefiem =2 w5t 72 foarenEy Swn ¢ Jeie 7w T FEHAEE SoT Sy
B FE;

Fre o HFEhifta wizw o O3 ol aiies RR-RyW Affeiem gdor o= 7@ T Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 22 @3 &€ =(if¥rary @oty;

Ry, T Rty FfFeRle oiza ¢ [fY-Rum «fHeme Sfafie gder o, dfemmeres J2ge, et 932
AT SITAST TPANIR AT ATRGASCE S T30 2Ae= @ FNo=; @32

O43, (XY, e, Sfafis i [{aw Rs19<%, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance
No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 22 [af The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 =t
ALATS] @ AVE HASIICE:

- R.N. Spining Mills Limited (Issuer)-43 Director, Mr. Al-Haj Abdul Kader Faruk-43 8% vo (fa)
% BI ST 412 76 9 9@ e vo () famwg e ‘anaom St i uvaieg shre 3
TP TS F1F BIHE/TA-SGIIA AT R &t IS 703

W VeD
EE Z i: Z Z . et it wrie umre 9 TG,
'DL"AM,,-—-—'—

21—

(T3 Tl Aoz T

Tof oifasteras D
T et W awmg #fem C%Sl R
TR
Togs:
51 Mr. Al-Haj Abdul Kader Faruk
Director

R.N. Spining Mills Limited
House No: 11, 5th Floor, Unit-5-B
Road No: 12, Niketon, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
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(WRy, Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969 (Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @ Section 2(g)
crera® R.N. Spinning Mills Limited, ‘issuer’ 1tz sf$fEs (sressta 2oy ar= Srafis)

Ry, e GHFSRfE wre gwwe Ffieta Fefitad = Rem RN, Spinning Mills Limited <3 forrmm
©d, 3038 AT RS wifds Raafire FfFtfily w3q afstem a1 v sezn fay e fewet e
wrafkem cifirs e s v Fafafis Rt cerrfers o

1. On examination of the audited financial statements of R. N Spinning Mills Limited (RNSML) for
the year ended on December 31, 2014 the Commission draws some allegations against the issuer.

The allegations, corresponding contraventions/violations and clarifications of the issuer are as
follows:

“a) It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the company has spent most
of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,899.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed assets. By making
huge transaction in cash, RNSML has violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Condition No.6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated
October 05.2009 stated that:

“all transaction, excluding petty cash expenses, shall be effected through the company’s bank
account(s)”; and

Condition No.13 of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/RI-70/2011/997 dated November 01,
2012 stated that:

“all transaction above Tk.1.00(one) lac must be effected through Demand Draft/ Crossed
Cheque/Pay Orders.”

As a result, the financial statements of RNSML for the year ended on December 31, 2014 did
not reflect true & fair view of the company’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 and
the result of its operation for the year then ended. As such, general shareholders did not make
proper investment decision.

b) RNSML has failed to provide both companies’ bank statements and audited financial
statements of M.L Dyeing Ltd. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence
with regard to payment of Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L Dyeing Ltd. against liability for project

expansion. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of payment made
in cash.

The company had paid Tk. Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L dyeing Ltd. in cash form violating
aforesaid condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed /upder Section
2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. A7V 2
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g3 ¢) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements of concern
parties. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to payment
of Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01.36.980.00 to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total
Spinning Mills Ltd. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e.. huge amount of
payment made in cash.

The company had transacted Tk.17,03.12.680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash form violating aforesaid
condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

d) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and
Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively. So, it is evident
that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to received of above amount. The

company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of receipt made in cash.

The company has transected huge amount of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 with
Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively in cash form violating the Commission’s

above conditions. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969.”

@Ry, R.N. Spinning Mills Limited ¥¢% Sotaie IR & IMHE 39T db.do.vode32 ofeem F2-
R a=TH TG/ 200/2058/855 F¥F WRFYE R.N. Spinning Mills Limited 8 @mi1fig srere s,
A AR @32 @R CEbR-F Rdifae wifie Soare wdem SR oo Ttew3 39, Yode%e wifie
TS EAES 0T I ZWI YAACS TAFFS T (@113 #v* Mr. Hannan Mollah, Company Secretary (on
behalf) frafafs 3wy 7ife @z,

“In reference to the captioned subject and connection to your show cause cum hearing notice ref.
no. BSEC/Enforcement/2180/2014/419, dated- October 18, 2016, we would like to inform our
status in response to your observations as stated below:

Observation No. (a): It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the
company has spent most of the amount of Tk.45.46,78,889.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed
assets violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N.Spinning Mills Ltd. has spent Tk.45,46,78,889/- for addition in following fixed assets:

Details Taka
Leasehold Land and Land Development 2,326,560
Building 46,532,690
Plant & Machinery 313,872,604
HAVC (Humidification Plant) 40,318,975
Generator 5,045,680
Electrical Installation 22,356,800
Fumiture & Fixture 215,640
Office Equipment 635,217
Cookeries 4,589
Boiler 1,524 879
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Transformer 1,365,287
" Air Compressor S 325,102 |
Chiller o 20,154,876
Total 454,678,899

and spot payment requirement as stated below:

gh L/C, and rest of the amount Tk.42,45,97,075/-
he year to meet up the timely demand of suppliers

Sl # Month Taka j
1 January, 2014 - 2.96,60,092/-
2 | February, 2014 3,59,39.303/-
3 | March, 2014 4,60,86,522/-
4 | April, 2014 4,20,53,677/-
5 | May, 2014 3,64,96,652/-
6 | June, 2014 4,07,83,761/-
7 | July, 2014 4,66,32,875/-
8 | August, 2014 3,74,50,531/-
9 September, 2014 3.62,56,099/-
10 | October, 2014 3,03,32,236/-
11 | November, 2014 2,76,88,452/-
12 | December, 2014 1,52,16.875/-

Total 42,45,97,075/-

Observation No. (b): RNSML has failed to provide both company’s bank statements and audited

financial

statements of M.L. Dyeing Ltd. The Company had paid
Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.53,08,70,783/- to

M.L. Dyeing Ltd. by receiving

Tk.24,89,38,280/- from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and Tk.20,25,76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk to settle
liability as per following way:

Sl Month Taka Particulars
7.20.56.400/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
P i Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
I | July, 2014 6,10,58,920/- Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
2.64,58.900/- ety
7.65.89.700/- The amount received in cash from Mr, Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
e Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
5.89.55.160/- The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
2 | August, 2014 Fe Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
2,40,56,890- | Company
8.02.92.180/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
SR Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
3 | September, 2014 4,253,620/ Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2.88.40,193/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
4 | October, 2014 a7.00.0000- Dyeing Lid. at the same time & arrangement_ -~
w 77 v@"’
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1,25.00,000/- | Ihe an
£ — Dycing
{ The am N J Suk and paj
A m Jung Suk an paid to M. L
| 69.00,000/- Dyeing Lid. ar th Same time & { )
T p— - — | Dyeing — = 1€ Same time & arrangemen,
|

December,

1,34,00,000.. | * h-‘:.:zrm-un{ received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Farak and paid (o M.L.‘}
el [ Mﬂ-ld. al the same time & arrangemen;
2014 The amouny received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.
64.00,000/- ,' Dyeing Lid. at the same time & arrangemen;

1,41,00,000. The amount received in cash from Mrs. Sh

Dyeing 14, at the same time & arran ement
E LT T e
53,08,70,783,- -

had transacted Tk} 7,03, 1 2,680.00 and Tk.1 0,01,36.980.00
ARS Sweater Ltd. ang Total Spinning Mills [tq.

Cnmpanz’s position in response to the above:

N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.17.03.12,680/- to Cho

Tk.10,01,36,980/- to Total Spinning Mills Lid. to settle liability with them as per following way:

1 N s

| Particulars
l 5,89,71.410/- The amouny paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Comeany

3,46,89,400/- | The amount paid to Tota] Spinning Mills Ltq. from arrangement of the
Company

5.68,97,400/- | The amount paid t

of the Compan

August, 2014 3:55,78.970"- T The amount paid g T
Company -

5,44,43,870/- The amount paid

September, 2014 gt Company s
2,98,68,610/- | The amount paid to Tota] Spinning Mills Ltq. from arrangement of the

j Company
--EE- 27,04,49.660/-

Observation No, (d): RNSML has failed

July, 2014

0 Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement

Spinning Mills [ q. from arrangement of the

to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement

Company’s osition in res onse to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has recejved Tk.20,25,76.52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Tk.24,89,38 280,-

- Dyeing Ltd. as per following way:

mm
nlmm—
August, 2014 5,89,55,160/-
September, 2014

4,25,62,440/— 8.02.92,180/—
| October, 2017 ———

|5 November, 27—
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ARy, TF TR @IS GRANECE CRE TR A B /G Sy, @3, R.N. Spining Mills
Limited (Issuer) *¢% RRRgeSIR 3o EWrm @ vam @32 @ 52@@ B o3 oMe F99 T
Rffcartefiorn o4 5w 2oe ¢ 70, T JraiEs taeEe AR, TRy 9t%Ca R.N. Spining Mills Limited
(Issuer)-a3 T FfFEiera b azenary R Reke

ARy, & TAIA-97 BAae Fwieen ¥@ Condition No. 6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.
SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated October 05, 2009 issued under Section 2CC of the Securities and

Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @32 Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 =297 tate,
71 FHfFefabe a3 s,

@Ry, T A s Rfmredion = w2 deeraas Sam ¢ Jee 1w w9 oRrEE o Smey
Bt Ty,

Fre odl FFSife oz ¢ 2w wqE wifiges RR-Rem Afsem gdem o= wf = Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 93 Section 22 @3 8= =1fRratey wefaty;

@R, e Rewaty, FiiFefibe uizs ¢ RiR-fum sl sfifie e o, SRmmeies e, Tt g
eEIed STETS) BARR 20O ATIGIeTwr fFsi=t Ta1 ecarem ¢ ThNe; @42

TSI, GILRY, PP, Efefie wradn faww feawai=<®, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance
No. XVII of 1969) @7 Section 22 [at The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 w3t
ALHIE®] @ 29T TASRE:

- R.N. Spining Mills Limited (Issuer)-43 Managing Director & CEO, Mr. Major A.K.M. Hafiz
Ahmed Retd.-93% @7 ¢ (*I5) % Bt @l 41 I3 T @@ WOeR oo (Fh) Fite Wy “Ireamonst
FiFERbe Wi 9Hwe TR 97 TFE TIFS T1eT SIT6/17-STGIRT N FHEHH Tt F300 T3

Feae Pt s awmy whree e,

Vi

EACERF
51 Mr. Major A.K.M. Hafiz Ahmed Retd.
Managing Director & CEO
R.N. Spining Mills Limited
House No: 11, 5th Floor, Unit-5-B
Road No: 12, Niketon, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
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@@y, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 2 (cc) o= @R wd reamws
Ffetfalte s wRmeg Fhem T AETe SifiFtifE wis aare e T, S35 0-97 HEIH *13:

Ry, Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969 (Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 2(g)
Grera® R.N. Spinning Mills Limited, ‘issuer’ 3tz wfSfzs (wrszsta Py 3= Srfis)

@Ry, A FHeefifea s ewwy e Feeitat Ty s RN, Spinning Mills Limited @3 fSrm=
), :oasmﬁﬁmwﬁvﬁam&ﬁs@mw%wmwmmﬁw&wﬁmﬁmmmq
Al s Ry swiers sy fafEfis R s 2o

1. On examination of the audited financial statements of R. N Spinning Mills Limited (RNSML) for
the year ended on December 31, 2014 the Commission draws some allegations against the issuer.

The allegations, corresponding contraventions/violations and clarifications of the issuer are as
follows:

“a) It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the company has spent most
of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,899.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed assets. By making
huge transaction in cash, RNSML has violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969,

Condition No.6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated
October 05.2009 stated that:

“all transaction, excluding petty cash expenses, shall be effected through the company’s bank
account(s)”; and

Condition No.13 of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/RI-70/2011/997 dated November 01,
2012 stated that:

“all transaction above Tk.1.00(one) lac must be effected through Demand Draft/ Crossed
Cheque/Pay Orders.”

As a result, the financial statements of RNSML for the year ended on December 31, 2014 did
not reflect true & fair view of the company’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 and

the result of its operation for the year then ended. As such, general shareholders did not make
proper investment decision.

b) RNSML has failed to provide both companies’ bank statements and audited financial
statements of M.L Dyeing Ltd. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence
with regard to payment of Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L Dyeing Ltd. against liability for project

expansion. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of payment made
in cash.

The company had paid Tk. Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L dyeing Ltd. in cash form violating
aforesaid condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section
yf the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. W a
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¢) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements of concern

parties. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to payment
of Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total
Spinning Mills Ltd. The company also
payment made in cash.

A

admitted that all the payment i.e.. huge amount of

The company had transacted Tk.17.03.12.680.00 and Tk.10,01,36.980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash form violating aforesaid

condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969

d) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of Tk.20.25,76,520.00 and
Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively. So, it is evident
that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to received of above amount. The
company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of receipt made in cash.

The company has transected huge amount of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 with
Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively in cash form violating the Commission’s

above conditions. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969.”

Ry, RN. Spinning Mills Limited 3% Sorate gdem o whmm TEF Ob.do.200%e Sifitew we-

a2y aT TS /aop o/2008/85y TR FFFE RN, Spinning Mills Limited ¢ @nfig srore MIEEE
I AfA1F @32 @ Gt Rdifrs OIfCd Bt deta TRt ety srewg 39, 030%2 SIfFe

“In reference to the captioned subject and connection to your show cause cum hearing notice ref.
no. BSEC/Enforcement/2]80/2014/419, dated- October 18, 2016, we would like to inform our
status in response to your observations as stated below:

Observation No. (a): It is evident from the bank Statements submitted by RNSML that the
company has spent most of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,889.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed
assets violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N.Spinning Mills Ltd. has spent Tk.45,46,78.889/- for addition in following fixed assets:

Details Taka
Leasehold Land and Land Development 2,326,560
Building 46,532,690
Plant & Machinery 313,872,604
HAVC (Humidification Plant) 40,318,975
Generator 5,045,680
Electrical Installation 22,356,800
Furniture & Fixture 215,640
Office Equipment 635,217
Cookeries 4,589
4
| Boiler W;ﬁ)z,y'g.l-,g‘- r
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Transformer 1,365,287
Air Compressor — 325,102
Chiller 20,154,876
5 Total 454,678,899

Out of the above, Tk.3,00,81,824/- were spent through L/C, and rest of the amount Tk.42,45,97,075/-

were paid by party payment and in cash throughout the year to meet up the timely demand of suppliers
and spot payment requirement as stated below:

SI# Month Taka
1 [ January, 2014 o 2.96,60,092-
2 February, 2014 3,59,39.303/-
3 March, 2014 4.,60,86,522/-
4 April, 2014 4.20,53,677i-
5 May, 2014 3,64,96,652/-
6 June, 2014 4,07,83,761/-
7 July, 2014 4,66,32,875/-
8 August, 2014 3.74,50,531/-
9 September, 2014 3,62,56,099/-
10 October, 2014 3,03,32,236/-
11 November, 2014 2,76,88,452/-
12 December, 2014 1,52,16,875/-
Total 42,45,97,075/-

Observation No. (b): RNSML has failed to provide both company’s bank statements and audited
financial statements of M.L. Dyeing Ltd. The Company had paid
Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. by receiving
Tk.24,89,38,280/- from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and Tk.20,25,76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk to settle
liability as per following way:

Sl Month Taka Particulars
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
7,20,56,400/- . ;
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
L | Flyig 5108, 900 Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2.64.58.900/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
7.65.89.700/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
P T Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
2 | August, 2014 5,89,55,160/- B

Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the

2,40,56,890/- Company
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
8,02,92,180/- . .
Dyeing Lid. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
3 | Sepueber, 2014 A2 Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2,88.40,193/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
4 | October, 2014 67.00,0001- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.

Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & anangemem
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1,25.00,000/- The.amoum received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
Dyeing Ltd. ai the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
69,00.000/- : i =
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
5 | November, 2014 e TR —
1.34.00.000/- The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
i Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
December, 2014 The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
6 64,00,000/- | Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1,41,00,000/- ; ;
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
Total 53,08,70,783/-

Observation No. (¢): RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements
of Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. The company
had transacted Tk.17,03,12.680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:
R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.17.03.12,680/- to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and
Tk.10,01,36,980/- to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. to settle liability with them as per following way:

Sl | Month Taka Particulars
5,89,71,410/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
1| July, 2014 of the Company
* 3,46,89,400/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
5,68,97,400/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company
& | Augist, 2011 3,55,78,970/- | The JmOUIf paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
5,44,43,870/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company
3 | Septembes, 214 2,98,68,610/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
Total 27,04,49,660/-

Observation No. (d): RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of
Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.

Kim Jung Suk respectively. The company transacted the aforesaid amount
in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:
R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has received Tk.20,25,76.52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Tk.24,89,38,280/-
from Mr. Kim Jung Suk to settle liability with M.L. Dyeing Ltd. as per following way:

SI | Month Shirin Faruk (Taka) Mr. Kim Jung Suk (Taka)

1 July, 2014 6,10,58,920/- 7,20,56,400/-
2 August, 2014 5,89,55,160/- 7,65,89,700/-
3 September, 2014 4,25,62,440/- 8,02,92,180/-
4 October, 2014 1,25,00,000/- 67,00,000/-
5 November, 2014 1,34,00,000/- 69,00,000/-
6 December, 2014 1,41,00,000/- 64.00,000/-

@/ Total ' 20,25,76,52/- 24.89;38,2801-
' ‘Page 4 of 5
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ARG, TF TPAE (FTEINCS STEANKER TR e T BE 9F7Gy Siferg®, g RN, Spining Mills
Limited (Issuer) ¥$& RMREATTSNR F7W Rrid ¥fm I9qW @32 @ WHE €Y oY 29+ 398 o=
RfTIRTTR o4 T TR @ 20%, W AR SrarEe Afe®, ozg @rwa RN, Spining Mills Limited
(Issuer)-a3 127t =g a0 azerary fen [rfbs wf;

@Y, &F TPUR-97 TARE e ¥ Condition No. 6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.
SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated October 05. 2009 issued under Section 2CC of the Securities and

Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @32 Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 #29 FatE,
7t Ffetfifbe widme e,

@Ry, T YRR @rras Rmeefiem wd w0 o JfeRreiEmR Tunw ¢ Yele T 391 FhEE Swrew S
AT FET;

Fiem At HfFtifbe oza ¢ Sz 9w wfdgs [RR-RYR «fesem gder o @@ @ Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 22 @3 @&l =fErany wey;

s, e Rrsar, Giftitte wia ¢ [RiR-Rym sfsters tffis gdor o, e Jevm, e gae
e SCEs) PPER ATOTF ARGERE Giaa= F91 20 ¢ FN6,; @32

wea3, (Y, FhrH, Sefs aadn Raw Reas~19<9%, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance

No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 22 (@ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 w3t
A CHR®) @ HHG TASIIC:

- R.N. Spining Mills Limited (Issuer)-43 Chairman, Mr. Md. Humayun Kabir (Nominated Director
of M.L. Dyeing Ltd.)-43 &3 ¢ (°I5) &% 511 wfai=t €% T3 91 o@ e wo (fa) =g wvg e
et wie aFwre IR 93 THFE THFS 12T STE6/TH-SOFF WL FHEHR T3 IS T3

remer Hfetfate o amwy q SITA=EFCH,

o 2L —

IEICERH
51 Mr. Md. Humayun Kabir
Chairman (Nominated Director of M.L. Dyeing Ltd.)
R.N. Spining Mills Limited
House No: 11, 5th Floor, Unit-5-B.
Road No: 12, Niketon, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
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arzy, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 2 (cc) Grenas ‘aimw’ @ aneama=
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Ry, Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969 (Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 2(g)
creia@ R.N. Spinning Mills Limited, ‘issuer’ 212 sfefye (weser e = Swfys)

Ry, et FHweHfE s awwy Ffetag stehcat Tyt s RN, Spinning Mills Limited 93 s
03, 3038 A ffifrs wiffe faaadite Sfecfibe wizm sfasem a1 w0 Agm Ry 9@ttt R @R
Frafere c@ifis Rym swierR sy fFefafs Reudfa s o

1. On examination of the audited financial statements of R. N Spinning Mills Limited (RNSML) for
the year ended on December 31, 2014 the Commission draws some allegations against the issuer.

The

allegations, corresponding contraventions/violations and clarifications of the issuer are as

follows:

“a) It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the company has spent most

b)

of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,899.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed assets. By making
huge transaction in cash, RNSML has violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Condition No.6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated
October 05.2009 stated that:

“all transaction, excluding petty cash expenses, shall be effected through the company’s bank
account(s)”; and

Condition No.13 of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/RI-70/2011/997 dated November 01,
2012 stated that:

“all transaction above Tk.1.00(one) lac must be effected through Demand Draft/ Crossed
Cheque/Pay Orders.”

As a result, the financial statements of RNSML for the year ended on December 31, 2014 did
not reflect true & fair view of the company’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 and
the result of its operation for the year then ended. As such, general shareholders did not make
proper investment decision.

RNSML has failed to provide both companies’ bank statements and audited financial
statements of M.L Dyeing Ltd. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence
with regard to payment of Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L Dyeing Ltd. against liability for project

expansion. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of payment made
in cash.

The company had paid Tk. Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L dyeing Ltd. in cash form violating
aforesaid condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section

2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. A2 =
@/\/) W Page 1 of 5
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¢) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements of concern
parties. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to payment

of Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10.01.36.980.00 to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total

Spinning Mills Ltd. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e.. huge amount of
payment made in cash.
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The company had transacted Tk.17,03,12.680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash form violating aforesaid

condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969.

d) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and
Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively. So, it is evident
that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to received of above amount. The
company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of receipt made in cash.

The company has transected huge amount of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 with
Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively in cash form violating the Commission’s

above conditions. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969.”

@Ry, R.N. Spinning Mills Limited ¥$& Ttz el o I 3% db.d0.300032 SIfFTeR =e-
a2/ aT TS /20b0/2058/8% T9 AFFAE R.N. Spinning Mills Limited ¢ @r=iifig e s(fasters,
AT A 932 @A EEbR-F Rdifrs wiftet Soare e FrRe swedorg TreE 59, 20du%e BT
AT TAES 0 T 71 ANCS A 20w (1= #vF Mr. Hannan Mollah, Company Secretary (on
behalf) fFafafs g wifds ae=;

“In reference to the captioned subject and connection to your show cause cum hearing notice ref.
no. BSEC/Enforcement/2180/2014/419, dated- October 18, 2016, we would like to inform our
status in response to your observations as stated below:

Observation No. (a): It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the
company has spent most of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,889.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed
assets violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N.Spinning Mills Ltd. has spent Tk.45,46,78,889/- for addition in following fixed assets:

Details Taka
Leasehold Land and Land Development 2,326,560
Building 46,532,690
Plant & Machinery 313,872,604
HAVC (Humidification Plant) 40,318,975
Generator 5,045,680
Electrical Installation 22,356,800
Furniture & Fixture 215,640
Office Equipment 635,217
Cookeries 4,589
Boi 1,524,879 L—
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Transformer 1,365,287
Air Compressor 325,102
Chiller 20,154,876
Total 454,678,899

Out of the above, Tk.3,00,81,824/- were spent through L/C, and rest of the amount Tk.42,45,97,075/-

were paid by party payment and in cash throughout the year to meet up the timely demand of suppliers
and spot payment requirement as stated below:

SI# Month Taka

1 | January, 2014 2.96,60,092/-
2 February, 2014 3,59,39,303/-
3 March, 2014 4,60,86,522/-
4 April, 2014 4,20,53,677/-
L May, 2014 3.64,96,652/-
6 June, 2014 4,07.83,761/-
7 July, 2014 4,66,32,875/-
8 August, 2014 3,74,50,531/-
9 September, 2014 3,62,56,099/-
10 October, 2014 3,03,32,236/-
11 November, 2014 2,76,88,452/-
12 December, 2014 1,52,16,875/-

Total 42,45,97,075/-

Observation No. (b): RNSML has failed to provide both company’s bank statements and audited
financial statements of M.L. Dyeing Ltd. The Company had paid
Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.53,08.70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. by receiving
Tk.24,89,38,280/- from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and Tk.20,25,76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk to settle

liability as per following way:

Sl Month Taka Particulars
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
7,20,56,400/- & :
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
1| July, 2014 6.10.58.920/- The ‘amount received in f;ash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
2,64,58,900/- Company
7.65.89.700/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
SRR Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
5.89.55.160/- The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
2 | August, 2014 i Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
2,40,56,890/- | Company
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
8,02,92,180/- 7 4
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
3 || Sephetbes, 24 A AT Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2.88.40.193/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
4 | Detisoes, 2014 G200 Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
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1,25.00.000/- | The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L, |

Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

69.00.000/- | The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.

- . Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
- 5 November, 2014 —— | Jyeing Lid - : e |
. The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1,34,00,000/- ; ; 1
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
December, 2014 The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
6 64,00.000/-

Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1,41,00,000/- : _ ;
Dyeing Ltd. al the same time & arrangement

Total 53,08,70,783/-

i—

Observation No. (¢): RNSML has failed to provide bank statements

and audited financial statements

of Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. The company
had transacted Tk.17,03,12.680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.17,03,12,680/- to Chon
Tk.10,01,36,980/- to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. to settle liab

g Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and

ility with them as per following way:

Sl | Month Taka Particulars
5,89,71,410/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
1| July, 2014 of the Company
' 3,46,89,400/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd, from arrangement of the
Company
5,68,97.400/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Lid. from arrangement
3 | August 2014 of the Company

Company

3,55,78,970/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the

5,44,43.870/- | The amount paid to Chong Won

3 | September, 2014 of the Company

ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement

Company

2,98,68.610/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the

Total 27,04,49,660/-

Observation No. (d): RNSML has failed to provide ban

k statements for received of

Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and TK.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.
Kim Jung Suk respectively. The company transacted the aforesaid amount

in cash.

Companx’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has received Tk.20,25.76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Tk.24,89,38,280/-
from Mr. Kim Jung Suk to settle liability with M.L. Dyeing Ltd. as per following way:

SI | Month Shirin Faruk (Taka) Mr. Kim Jung Suk (Taka)
1 July, 2014 6,10,58,920/- 7,20,56,400/-
2 August, 2014 5,89,55,160/- 7,65,89,700/-
3 | September, 2014 4,25,62,440/- 8.02,92,180/-
4 | October, 2014 1,25,00,000/- 67,00,000/-
5 November, 2014 1,34,00,000/- 69,00,000/-
6 December, 2014 1,41,00,000/- 64,00,000/-
= Total 20,25,76,52/- L 24,80,38,280/-
)TN
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ARG, TF TPAR Q@HANE GPANKER L Wz I BF aFHeg ofFwew, 55, RN, Spining Mills
Limited (Issuer) ¥¢% RfEIAMTTTSIR@ M EF=ri= F=F FIW @32 @ WFE GU oy o499 3917 T

.- Rffrrefioe 74 77 1o ¢ R, W fewreiee Sanaas Afae®, eeeg evweta RN, Spining Mills Limited
(Issuer)-a3 rpt SR 76 gzeraen e Rafe wfq;

@Y, &F PER-aF Soare FHwires ¥ Condition No. 6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.
SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated October 05. 2009 issued under Section 2CC of the Securities and

Exchange Ordinance, 1969 932 Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 729 3Tz,
71 Ffetfate wime «f398);

@Ry, T TR @S Rfsmeerfiom =d 75 72 fferenes SHn ¢ Yee T 391 e ey S
w2 FE;

e v by wi3e ¢ Sz ol wiffge RR.[RuE +ffemem gder o ol T Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 93 Section 22 @3 &% *fRraray sy,

Ry, FEER Ravary, GifEtibe w2 ¢ RfE-fRum ARt Sfefe gdor o=, Jfemranss a3, T=or 93t
T SIETST AR ATOTE ATRGERE GiRT T30 4re @ A=, @32

wea3, (XY, Frem, S s Raw Reas=199%, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance

No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 22 [ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 73t
ARART] @ A4S HASIICE:

- R.N. Spining Mills Limited (Issuer)-43 Director, Mr. Kim Jong Suk-43 &7 ¢ (st5) % bt wfgsmn
YT 9 T oG AR wo (f) e wv e FHfrefifbe e awwy shiem 93 S T I1F
BIEG/T91-TGTAR AT 0 & TS A

e FHfFEsfbe s awre 3 HITHEFCH,
ook b2 91
FER

IECEGH
51 Mr. Kim Jong Suk
Director
R.N. Spining Mills Limited
House No: 11, 5th Floor, Unit-5-B
Road No: 12, Niketon, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
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Ty, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 2 (cc) creas ‘Fhpm wd FreaTEe
Ffetfe sirs case 3w a1 s HiFeiis wro awwe Ihes I, 3550-9F TN 1fFe;

(g, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 2(g)
GeTta® R.N. Spinning Mills Limited, ‘issuer’ f&ita sifefEs (ersseta 2orams ac Erafis)

Ry, AT FRECRE wrs esy S Fteias = Rem RN, Spinning Mills Limited @3 fSrrez
o), aossmmmmmmﬁwmwmmﬁwawmm«
TR (Afars Rraca smrR W fafafis et sorfers o

1. On examination of the audited financial statements of R. N Spinning Mills Limited (RNSML) for
the year ended on December 31, 2014 the Commission draws some allegations against the issuer.

The allegations, corresponding contraventions/violations and clarifications of the issuer are as
follows:

“a) It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the company has spent most
of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,899.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed assets. By making
huge transaction in cash, RNSML has violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Condition No.6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated
October 05.2009 stated that:

“all transaction, excluding petty cash expenses, shall be effected through the company’s bank
account(s)”; and

Condition No.13 of the Commission’s letter No.SEC/CI/RI-70/2011/997 dated November 01,
2012 stated that:

“all transaction above Tk.1.00(one) lac must be effected through Demand Draft/ Crossed
Cheque/Pay Orders.”

As a result, the financial statements of RNSML for the year ended on December 31, 2014 did
not reflect true & fair view of the company’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 and
the result of its operation for the year then ended. As such, general shareholders did not make
proper investment decision.

b) RNSML has failed to provide both companies’ bank statements and audited financial
statements of M.L Dyeing Ltd. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence
with regard to payment of Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L Dyeing Ltd. against liability for project
expansion. The company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of payment made
in cash.

The company had paid Tk. Tk.53,08,70,783.00 to M.L dyeing Ltd. in cash form violating
aforesaid condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section

r

C of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. vy, .
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¢) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements of concern
parties. So, it is evident that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to payment
of Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total
Spinning Mills Ltd. The company also admitted that all the payment ie.. huge amount of
payment made in cash.

The company had transacted Tk.17.03.12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash form violating aforesaid
condition of the Commission. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

d) RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and
Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively. So, it is evident
that there is no supporting documents/evidence with regard to received of above amount. The
company also admitted that all the payment i.e., huge amount of receipt made in cash.

The company has transected huge amount of Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 with
Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.Kim Jun Suk respectively in cash form violating the Commission’s

above conditions. The above conditions were imposed under Section 2CC of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969.”

@@y, R.N. Spinning Mills Limited ¥$¢ Toaie yderR oy IFH 3T db.do. 200032 ©ifftey =2-
RaTAFaT@ AT/ 25k 0/2058/85s TR AFFHE R.N. Spinning Mills Limited ¢ @r=faa srers sfisterms,
J! AT @32 @A EEbR-@ Reifes ity Soare gdom FRe gnfrs Jrewe 39, 20d0%e SR
HRIATS TAES TS 39 THI YFANCS TATES T (#1==1T= #vw Mr. Hannan Mollah, Company Secretary (on
behalf) fFafafs gy 71fda wwa=;

“In reference to the captioned subject and connection to your show cause cum hearing notice ref.
no. BSEC/Enforcement/2180/2014/419, dated- October 18, 2016, we would like to inform our
status in response to your observations as stated below:

Observation No. (a): It is evident from the bank statements submitted by RNSML that the
company has spent most of the amount of Tk.45,46,78,889.00 in cash form for purchasing of fixed
assets violating the provision of the Section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N.Spinning Mills Ltd. has spent Tk.45,46,78,889/- for addition in following fixed assets:

Details Taka
Leasehold Land and Land Development 2,326,560
Building 46,532,690
Plant & Machinery 313,872,604
HAVC (Humidification Plant) 40,318,975
Generator 5,045,680
Electrical Installation 22,356,800
Furniture & Fixture 215,640
Office Equipment 635,217
Cookeries 4,589
Boiler '-}%ﬁ? 7
_ o> Page 2 of 5§
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N Transformer 1,365,287
Air Compressor 325,102
Chiller 20.154.876
o Total a 454,678,899

Out of the above, Tk.3,00,81,824/- were spent through L/C, and rest of the amount Tk.42,45,97,075/-
were paid by party payment and in cash throughout the year to meet up the timely demand of suppliers

and spot payment requirement as stated below:

SI# Month Taka

1 January, 2014 2.96,60,092/-
2 February, 2014 o 3.59,39.303/-
3 March, 2014 4,60,86,522/-
4 April, 2014 4,20,53.677/-
5 May, 2014 3.64,96,652/-
6 June, 2014 4,07,83,761/-
7 July, 2014 4,66,32,875/-
8 August, 2014 3,74,50,531/-
9 September, 2014 3,62,56,099/-
10 October, 2014 3,03,32,236/-
11 November, 2014 2.76,88.452/-
12 December, 2014 1,52,16.875/-

Total 42,45,97,075/-

Observation No. (b): RNSML has failed to provide both company’s bank statements and audited

financial statements of M.L. Dyeing Ltd. The Company had paid
Tk.53,08,70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:

R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.53.08.70,783/- to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. by receiving
Tk.24,89,38,280/- from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and Tk.20,25,76,52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk to settle
liability as per following way:

2 August, 2014

Sl Month Taka Particulars
The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
7,20,56,400/- : :
Dyeing Lid. at the same time & arrangement
1| July, 2014 6.10.58.920/- The-amoum received in f:ash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
2,64,58,900/- Company
7.65.89.700/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.

Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

5,89,55,160/-

The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement

2,40.56.890/-

The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company

The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.

%92,92, 150 Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
3 | Sepetmber, 2014 i aiaill Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
2.88,40,193/- The amount paid to M.L. Dyeing Ltd. in cash from arrangement of the
Company
4 | October, 2014 67.00.000/- The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.

Dyeing Lid. at the same time & arrangement
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g ; The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1.25.00.000/- . g :
Dyeing Lid at the same time & arrangement
. | The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
69,00,000/- ; ;
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
5 | November, 2014 : - R :
The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1.34,00.000/- ; ;
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
December, 2014 The amount received in cash from Mr. Kim Jung Suk and paid to M.L.
6 64,00,000/- Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
| The amount received in cash from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and paid to M.L.
1,41,00,000/- ; ;
Dyeing Ltd. at the same time & arrangement
Total §3,08,70,783/-

Observation No. (¢): RNSML has failed to provide bank statements and audited financial statements
of Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. The company
had transacted Tk.17,03,12,680.00 and Tk.10,01,36,980.00 with Chong Won
ARS Sweater Ltd. and Total Spinning Mills Ltd. respectively in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:
R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has paid Tk.17,03,12,680/- to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. and

Tk.10,01,36,980/- to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. to settle liability with them as per following way:

Sl

Month Taka Particulars
5,89,71,410/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company
1| duly, 2014 3,46,89.400/- | The amount paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
5,68.97,400/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Compan
® | Mg A 3,55,78,970/- | The amoun]t3 péyid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
5,44,43,870/- | The amount paid to Chong Won ARS Sweater Ltd. from arrangement
of the Company
3 | seetibos, 207s 2,98,68,610/- | The amoungJ paid to Total Spinning Mills Ltd. from arrangement of the
Company
Total 27,04,49,660/-

Observation No. (d): RNSML has failed to provide bank statements for received of
Tk.20,25,76,520.00 and Tk.39,74,82,200.00 from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Mr.

Kim Jung Suk respectively. The company transacted the aforesaid amount
in cash.

Company’s position in response to the above:
R.N. Spinning Mills Ltd. has received Tk.20.25.76.52/- from Mrs. Shirin Faruk and Tk.24,89,38,280/-
from Mr. Kim Jung Suk to settle liability with M.L. Dyeing Ltd. as per following way:

SI | Month Shirin Faruk (Taka) Mr. Kim Jung Suk (Taka)

1 July, 2014 6,10,58,920/- 7,20,56,400/-
2 | August,2014 5,89,55,160/- 7,65.89,700/-
3 | September, 2014 4,25,62,440/- 8,02.92,180/-
4 October, 2014 1,25,00,000/- 67,00,000/-
5 November, 2014 1,34,00,000/- 69.,00,000/-
December, 2014 1,41,00,000/- 64.00,000/-
@/\_/ Total 20,25,76,52/- 24,89,38,280/-
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ARE, & TP @A GALGER IS TR T BF 9H/Gw ofFge, g, RN, Spining Mills
Limited (Issuer) ¥%% RARYesa oM W= T F9W @32 @ 2@ FAT 9 o9 99 FE@
fefarrerior =4 Fw TR 8 2w, W fferreanay Tnnewe e, eey evw@ R.N. Spining Mills Limited
(Issuer)-a3 A1yt Ffmtaa b azecamy Fen [efvs fF;

@Ry, TF TPN-97 TAEE FHwwss ¥ Condition No. 6 of part B of the Commission’s letter No.
SEC/CI/IPO-110/09/199 dated October 05, 2009 issued under Section 2CC of the Securities and

Exchange Ordinance, 1969 432 Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 #29= %3,
91 Ffsefabe etite <39,

WY, T TR @Frefee RfFamefiom 2 w51 73 “fERmanss Sama ¢ Jeie 5t 91 FHEET Sy Sy
ot FET;

Fiere ot GifFERba =izq ¢ Sz ol wifige RR-Rym st gder o @ T Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 22 @3 &&= =fifrary weay;

ARy, Fhees Reaeam, HiFefRbe wiza ¢ [RfR-Rum AR tafie e o, SRmransg e, T=er g3e
T SEID) AR A0STF ARG S F41 206 8 FMHW,; 932

WO, (XY, T, Sfafe a=diy faaw Rraw=17<s, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance
No. XVII of 1969) @ Section 22 [@ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 @&t
A2 AIRS] @ 99E FASCE:

- R.N. Spining Mills Limited (Issuer)-a2 Director, Mrs. Shirin Faruk-a3 437 ¢ (*I5) &% bt sifa=i=t
1% 7= T oE WA wo (f) frems weay “qneament BifFefife siie waiwe i v3 g T IRF
BI/To- TSI YA FHHH o FHCS A

e fefale ure awry 3 ST,
29 ¥ N
="
IEICEQE
51 Mrs. Shirin Faruk

Director

R.N. Spining Mills Limited

House No: 11, 5th Floor, Unit-5-B

Road No: 12, Niketon, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
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